SEC that are incorporated by reference and any free writing prospectus that we have authorized for use in connection
with this offering completely and with the understanding that our actual future results may be materially different
from what we expect. We qualify all of the forward-looking statements in the foregoing documents by these
cautionary statements.
S-13

Edgar Filing: Galmed Pharmaceuticals Ltd. - Form 424B5

21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS
The table below sets forth our capitalization and indebtedness as of March 31, 2018:
•
on an actual basis;

•
on an as-adjusted basis, giving effect to the sale of 149,260 ordinary shares for gross proceeds of approximately
$3.0 million under our Sales Agreement sold in the second quarter ended June 30, 2018, and the exercise of options to
purchase an aggregate of 282,589 ordinary shares for gross proceeds of approximately $0.85 million in the second
quarter ended June 30, 2018; and

•
on a pro forma as adjusted basis to reflect the sale of an aggregate of 5,000,000 ordinary shares at the public offering
price of  $15.00 per share, for aggregate proceeds of approximately $70.3 million, after deducting underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated aggregate offering expenses payable by us.

 March 31, 2018
(in thousands) (unaudited)

 Actual As-Adjusted Pro Forma
As-Adjusted

Shareholders’ equity:
Ordinary shares, par value NIS 0.01 per share; Authorized
50,000,000 shares; Issued and outstanding: 14,472,414 shares as
of March 31, 2018

$ 40 $ 44 $ 58

Additional paid-in capital $ 92,723 $ 102,447 $ 172,668
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) $ (36) $ (36) $ (36)
Accumulated deficit $ (79,125) $ (79,125) $ (79,125)
Total shareholders’ equity $ 13,602 $ 23,330 $ 93,565
The above discussion and table are based on 14,472,414 ordinary shares outstanding as of March 31, 2018, and
excludes as of such date:
•
2,080,027 ordinary shares issuable upon exercise of outstanding stock options under our equity incentive plan, at a
weighted average exercise price of  $3.71;

•
28,748 ordinary shares issuable upon vesting of RSUs, outstanding under our equity incentive plan;

•
176,410 ordinary shares reserved for future awards under our equity incentive plan; and

•
1,000,000 ordinary shares of issuable upon exercise of our warrants, having an exercise price of $15.00 per share.